totalled EUR 213 thousand (2017: EUR 7,228 thousand). These changes were made on the basis of
the agreements between the Group or the Bank and customers amending respective loan
conditions, as otherwise the loans might be past due. A loan is considered to be restructured from
the date of the above mutual agreement to the date when at least two years have passed without
delays of contractual payments by more than 30 days and none of the loss events has taken place.
The Group monitors concentrations of credit risk by industry/sector and by geographic location. For
the analysis of concentration of credit risk in respect of loans and advances to customers refer to
Note 16 ”Loans and advances due from customers”.

Signet Bank AS
Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2018
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

36

From 1 January 2018, with the end of application of IAS 39 and the date of initial application of IFRS
9, the Bank changed the process for calculating impairment allowance for assets (see Note3).
Classification of the Group's assets in measurement categories (3 stages) as of December 31, 2018:

’000 EUR Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Financial assets
Cash and due from central banks  25,658   -   -   25,658
Demand deposits with credit institutions  18,282   -   -   18,282
Financial instruments designated at fair
value through profit or loss  1,030   -   -   1,030

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income  33,134   478   99   33,711

Financial assets measured at amortized cost  45,194   8,401   830   54,425
Other financial assets  752   -   -   752
Total gross financial assets  124,050   8,879   929   133,858
Total impairment allowance (75)   (59)   (211)   (345)
Total net financial assets  123,975   8,820   718   133,513
Non-financial assets
Other gross non-financial assets  386   -   -   386
Total impairment allowance (12)   -   -   (12)
Other net non-financial assets  374   -   -   374
Total gross assets  124,436   8,879   929   134,244
Total impairment allowance (87)   (59)   (211)   (357)
Total net assets  124,349   8,820   718   133,887

Classification of the Bank's assets in measurement categories (3 stages) as of December 31, 2018:

’000 EUR Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Financial assets
Cash and due from central banks  25,658   -   -   25,658
Demand deposits with credit institutions  18,032   -   -   18,032
Financial instruments designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 1,030   -   -   1,030

Financial assets measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income  33,134   478   99   33,711

Financial assets measured at amortized cost  45,194   8,401   830   54,425
Other financial assets  752   -   -   752
Total gross financial assets  123,800   8,879   929   133,608
Total impairment allowance (75)   (59)   (211)   (345)
Total net financial assets  123,725   8,820   718   133,263
Non-financial assets
Other gross non-financial assets  360   - -  360
Total impairment allowance (12)   - - (12)
Other net non-financial assets  348   -   -   348
Total gross assets  124,160   8,879   929   133,968
Total impairment allowance (87)   (59)   (211)   (357)
Total net assets  124,073   8,820   718   133,611

Signet Bank AS
Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2018
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

37

Changes in loan loss allowance of the Group’s and Bank’s financial and other assets by stages for
the year ended 31 December 2018:

’000 EUR Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Gross carrying amount 1 January 2018 132   47   198   377
Movements:

No movements between stages 111   20   198   329
Moved between Stage 1 and Stage 2 -   21  -   21
Moved between Stage 2 and Stage 1 27   -   -   27

Increase as a result of issue and
acquisition of assets 9   14   217   240

Increase/(Decrease) due to derecognition  (60)   4   (198)   (254)
Written off - - (6) (6)
Gross carrying amount 31 December 2018 87   59   211   357

g) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk means possible losses to the Group or decrease in profit from the sale of the assets or
attraction of resources at unfavourable interest rates in order for the Group to meet its financial